

Nos. 09-7125 (lead case), 09-7127, 09-7134, 09-7135

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**JOHN DOE VIII, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants – Cross-Appellees,
v.**

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants.**

**JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants - Cross-Appellees,
v.**

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL**

William J. Aceves
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel (619) 525-1413
Fax (619) 615-1413

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. TORTURE, EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING, AND PROLONGED ARBITRARY DETENTION ARE WELL- ESTABLISHED IN INTERNATIONAL LAW AND ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE	3
II. SECONDARY LIABILITY, INCLUDING AIDING AND ABETTING, IS WELL-ESTABLISHED IN INTERNATIONAL LAW AND ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE	8
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
ADDENDUM: STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A. Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	1, 2
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Guinto v. Marcos</i> , 654 F. Supp. 276 (S.D. Cal. 1986).....	5
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5, 6, 7
103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	2
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4, 5, 7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.,
504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....2

Martinez v. City of Los Angeles,
141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998).....7

Maugein v. Newmont Mining Corp.,
298 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Colo. 2004).....5

Mehinovic v. Vuckovic,
198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....12

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....18, 20

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....12

* *Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....2, 3, 4, 5, 8

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....3, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note).....6, 7

International Materials

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of Major War Criminals
of the European Axis, and Establishing the Charter of the International
Military Tribunal, art. 6, Aug. 8, 1945,
82 U.N.T.S. 279.....10

Control Council Law No. 10, Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes, Crimes Against Peace and Against Humanity, Dec. 20, 1954, 3 Official Gazette Control Council for Germany 50-55 (1946).....	10
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, art. 2, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	5, 6
<i>In re Tesch</i> , 13 International Law Reports 250 (1947).....	11
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 7, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	5, 6, 7
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-T, Trial Judgment (Nov. 16, 1998).....	12
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Trial Judgment (Dec. 10, 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , Case No. IT-97-25-T, Appeals Judgment (Sept. 17, 2003).....	17
<i>Prosecutor v. Krstic</i> , Case No. IT-98-33-A, Appeals Judgment (Apr. 19, 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Prosecutor v. Musema</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-13-T, Trial Judgment (Jan. 27, 2000).....	18
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntakirutimana</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-10-A, Appeals Judgment, 501, (Dec. 13, 2004).....	18
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-A, Judgment (July 15, 1999)..... Case No. IT-94-1-T, Trial Judgment (May 7, 1997).....	9, 17 12
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A, Appeals Judgment (Feb. 25, 2004).....	14, 15
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, art. 30, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3.....	19

Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia art. 7(1), May 25, 1993, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827.....	12
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1952).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> , 8 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1952).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Ohlendorf</i> , 4 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10, at 569 (1949).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. von Weizsaecker</i> , 14 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10, at 621 (1949).....	20, 21
Universal Declaration of Human Rights art. 5, G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948).....	5, 6, 7

Other Authorities

Chimene Keitner, <i>Conceptualizing Complicity in Alien Tort Cases</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 61 (2010).....	21
Claire de Than & Edwin Shorts, <i>International Criminal Law and Human Rights</i> (2003).....	18
Guenael Mettraux, <i>International Crimes and the ad hoc Tribunals</i> (2005).....	17, 20
John R.W.D. Jones & Steven Powles, <i>International Criminal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2003).....	18

Leila Nadya Sadat, <i>Custom, Codification and Some Thoughts About the Relationship Between the Two: Article 10 of the ICC Statute</i> , 49 DePaul L. Rev. 909 (2000).....	19
Leila Nadya Sadat, <i>The International Criminal Court and the Transformation of International Law</i> (2002).....	19
Michael J. Bazyler, <i>Holocaust Justice: The Battle for Restitution in America’s Courts</i> (2003).....	9
Norman Farrell, <i>Attributing Criminal Liability to Corporate Actors</i> , 8 J. Int’l Crim. Just. 873 (2010).....	21
Otto Triffterer, <i>Article 10, in Commentary on the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: Observers’ Notes, Article by Article</i> 531 (Otto Triffterer ed., 2008).....	19
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	6, 7
Steven Ratner, <i>Corporations and Human Rights: A Theory of Legal Responsibility</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 443 (2001).....	9
Theodor Meron, <i>Reflections on the Prosecution of War Crimes by International Tribunals</i> , 100 Am. J. Int’l L. 551 (2006).....	20
